HOMELAND DEFENSE/
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD
AGENDA

8/27/13 — 6:00 P.M.

CITY OF MIAMI

CITY HALL CHAMBERS
3500 PAN AMERICAN DRIVE
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133

VI.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 21, 2013

INTRODUCATION OF NEW BOARD MEMBER NOMINATED BY COMMISSIONER WIFREDO
“WILLY” GORT
> Guillermo Martin

NEW ITEMS:

1. Kennedy Park Restroom Building Improvements — Construction Service
2. Robert King High Fencing & Misc. Improvements — Construction Services

PROJECT UPDATES:
1. Robert King High Park Soccer Field and Restrooms - Completed
Kumquat Ave between Pamona Lane and Linden Lane - Completed
Duarte Park Gazebo and Roof Remodeling - Completed
Virrick Park Gymnasium “Roof” Improvements — Completed
Kinloch Storm Sewer Improvements Phase Il Construction Services - Completed
Fairlawn Storm Sewer Improvements Phase Il Construction Services — Completed

o gk wN

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

CHAIRMAN OPEN AGENDA:



HOMELAND DEFENSE/
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
BOND OVERSIGHT BOARD

MINUTES

5/21/13 — 5:30 P.M.

CITY OF MIAMI

CITY HALL CHAMBERS
STAFF ROOM

3500 PAN AMERICAN DRIVE
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33133

The meeting was called to order at 5:45 p.m., with the following members found to be

Present:

Absent:

ALSO
PRESENT:

Olayunbosun O. Aluko
Eileen Broton (Vice Chair)
John Cunill

David Freedman

Henry Goa

Ricardo Lambert

Robert (Bob) Powers
Jose Solares (Chair)

Nelson Victor Alvarado
David Berley

Manny Roche

Maria Sardina Mann
Albena Sumner

Jeovanny Rodriguez, Assistant Director, CIP Department

Robin Jones Jackson, Assistant City Attorney, City Attorney’s Office
Brian Dombrowski, Assistant City Attorney, City Attorney’s Office
Marcia Lopez, Board Liaison, CIP Department

Joyce Jones, Transcriber, City Clerk’s Office

Evangeline Kilpatrick, Transcriber, City Clerk’s Office



I APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF MARCH 26, 2013.

HD/NIB MOTION 13-07

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF MARCH 26, 2013.

MOVED: Eileen Broton

SECONDED: Robert Powers

ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner

AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa, R. Lambert,

R. Powers, J. Solares
Note for the Record: The motion passed, 8-0.
Il INTRODUCATION OF NEW BOARD MEMBER NOMINATED BY COMMISSIONER WIFREDO
“WILLY” GORT
» John Cunill
.  NEW ITEMS: (City Commission May 23, 2013 Appropriations)

1. Antonio Maceo Community Building Addition

NAME OF PROJECT: ANTONIO MACEO COMMUNITY BUILDING ADDITION - DESIGN
SERVICES

INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Parks and Rectreation

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1,686,750; of which $65,722 is Homeland Defense; currently requesting funds for

Design Services; $121,028 Parks Impact Fees and $1,500,000 Miami-Dade County GOB Reimbursement Grant

SOURCE OF FUNDS:Homeland Defense Bond Series 3, Parks Impact Fees and Miami-Dade County GOB
Reimbursement Grant

ACCOUNT CODE(S):

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Design and construct an approximately 3,350 square foot addition and remodel an
existing community center. The combined spaces will house a computer room for 40 people, a fitness room for 20

people, addition will be a multi-purpose recreational facility that would include meeting rooms, multi-purpose rooms,
after school programs, cultural and arts programs. Site work will include the relocation of up to 13 trees and expansion
of the parking lot for an additional 20 spaces.

LOCATION: 5135 NW 7t Street

HD/NIB MOTION 13-08

A MOTION TO APPROVE FUNDING FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE ANTONIO MACEO
COMMUNITY BUILDING ADDITION PROJECT.

MOVED: O. ALUKO
SECONDED: D. FREEDMAN
ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner
AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa,
R. Lambert, R. Powers
NAY: J. Solares

Note for the Record: The motion passed, 7-1




2. West End Park New Community Building — Additional Funding

NAME OF PROJECT: WEST END PARK NEW COMMUNITY BUILDING - ADDITIONAL
FUNDING
INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Parks and Recreation

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $2,698.521; requesting approval of $663,051 of Homeland Defense funds

Homeland Defense Bonds Series 2 & 3:
$663,051 Pending Approval (Commission Appropriation 5/23/13)
$425,470 Previously Approved 6/28/11
$10,000 Previously Approved 3/22/11

Miami-Dade County GOB Reimbursement Grant:
$1,500,000 Pending Commission Approval 5/23/13

SOURCE OF FUNDS:Homeland Defense Bond Series 2 & 3 — District 4 Neighborhood Park Quality of Life,

Neighborhood Patk Improvements and MDC Building Better Communities GOB
ACCOUNT CODE(S): 311714 and 331419

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Demolish the existing community building and construct a new 10,800 square-
foot community building. The new building will include multipurpose rooms, fitness room, activities rooms,

computer room, break room, male and female restrooms, a cover terrace for picnic area, and ADA improvements.

LOCATION: 6030 SW 2nd Street also known as 250 SW 60th Avenue

HD/NIB MOTION 13-09

A MOTION TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF THE WEST END PARK NEW
COMMUNITY BUILDING PROJECT.

MOVED: H. GOA

SECONDED: 0. ALUKO

ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner
AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa,

R. Lambert, R. Powers, J. Solares

Note for the Record: The motion passed, 8-0.




3. East Flagami Roadway Improvements

NAME OF PROJECT: EAST FLAGAMI ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS- DESIGN SERVICES
INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Capital Improvements Program
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $422.264; currently requesting $51,553 for Design Services

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bond Series 3
ACCOUNT CODE(S):

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Design and construction of pavement widening, rework base and new pavement,
and repair of broken sidewalk for the location generally bounded along SW 2 Street from SW 41 Avenue to SW 39

Avenue, and SW 4 Street from SW 40 Avenue to SW 38 Court. Additional locations generally bounded by SW 41
Avenue, SW 40 Avenue, SW 39 Court, SW 39 Avenue from W. Flagler Street and SW 2 Street will include milling and

resurfacing.

LOCATION: See above

HD/NIB MOTION 13-10

A MOTION TO APPROVE FUNDING OF THE EAST FLAGAMI ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT.

MOVED: R. POWERS

SECONDED: H. GOA

ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner
AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa,

R. Lambert, R. Powers, J. Solares

Note for the Record: The motion passed, 8-0.



4. Miamarina Pier A, B, & C Fire Line Repairs — Additional Funding

NAME OF PROJECT: MIAMARINA PIER A, B & C FIRE LINE REPAIRS - ADDITIONAL
FUNDING

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Parks and Recreation

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $380,542; of which §250,000 was previously approved; currently requesting
$130,000

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bond Series 3
ACCOUNT CODE(S):

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Repair the fire line systems on Piers A, B and C. The work includes replacing
1,200 linear feet of corroded metal pipe and support brackets on the piers. In addition, fire line extension from each
pier to the Fire Dept connections on the land side.

LOCATION: 401 Biscayne Boulevard

HD/NIB MOTION 13-11

A MOTION TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL FUNDING OF THE MIAMARINA PIER A, B, AND C FIRE LINE
REPAIRS PROJECT

MOVED: R. POWERS

SECONDED: H. GOA

ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner
AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa,

R. Lambert, R. Powers, J. Solares

Note for the Record: The motion passed, 8-0.




5. Kinloch Park Building Addition — Design Services

NAME OF PROJECT: KINLOCH PARK BUILDING ADDITION — DESIGN SERVICES
INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Parks and Recreation
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $1,461,850; currently requesting $47,843 of HD funds for Design Services;

$114.000 Parks Impact Fees and $1,300,000 Miami-Dade County GOB Reimbursement Grant

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bond Series 3, Miami Dade County GOB Parks Impact Fees
ACCOUNT CODE(S):

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Design & construction of a new annex to the existing community center building

to provide programs & services to the area senior residents. The new building, of 3,000 sf, will include multipurpose
& activity spaces, kitchenette, restrooms, storage, in addition to expansion of existing parking area.

LOCATION: 455 NW 47 Street

HD/NIB MOTION 13-12

A MOTION TO APPROVE FUNDING OF THE KINLOCH PARK BUILDING ADDITION PROJECT --
DESIGN SERVICES.

MOVED: 0. ALUKO
SECONDED: R. POWERS
ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner
AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa,
R. Lambert, R. Powers
NAY: J. Solares

Note for the Record: The motion passed, 7-1.

6. Oakland Grove Park Updates

NAME OF PROJECT: OAKLAND GROVE PARK UPGRADES
INITIATING DEPARTMENT /DIVISION: Parks and Recreation
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $44,887

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bond Series 3 and Homeland Defense 1& 2 Interest
ACCOUNT CODE(S):
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: To replace, remove and refinish existing fence, benches, landscaping and walkway.

LOCATION: 281 NE 84 Tetrace

HD/NIB MOTION 13-13

A MOTION TO DENY FUNDING OF THE OAKLAND GROVE PARK UPGRADES PROJECT.

MOVED: R. LAMBERT

SECONDED: D. FREEDMAN

ABSENT: N. Alvarado, D. Berley, M. Roche, M. Mann, A. Sumner
AYE: O. Aluko, E. Broton, J. Cunill, D. Freedman, H. Goa,

R. Lambert, R. Powers, J. Solares

Note for the Record: The motion passed, 8-0.




IV. PROJECT UPDATES:

1. Manatee Bend Park Shoreline Improvements -- Presentation made by Jeovanny Rodriguez.
Final design and permits are expected by end of September 2013, out of which,
CIP Department is expecting to get contributions from the FIND grant to finalize construction of
the project.

2. Moore Park New Construction -- Presentation made by Jeovanny Rodriguez.
Approximately 20 percent of the structure is out of the ground. Contractor for this project is
voluntarily utilizing local worker participation at approximately 33 percent.

3. Hadley Park New Youth Center --Presentation made by Jeovanny Rodriguez.
Design phase wrapping up. Design is approximately 98 percent completed. The project is now
out to bid. Project has a shortfall of approximately $1.9 million.

4. Hadley Park Carrie P. Meek Center Exit Door Modifications — Completed

5. Hadley Park Carrie P. Meek Center Restroom Door Openers - Completed

6. Hadley Park Carrie P. Meek Center On-Street Parking/ADA Entrance Ramp - Completed

V. ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

» List of Homeland Defense Bond Projects Series 1, 2, 3 & Interest -- Continued to June
2013 meeting

VI. CHAIRMAN OPEN AGENDA:

MEETING ADJOURNED AT 6:51 P.M.



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: 8/27/13 DISTRICT:
NAMF OF PROJECT: KENNE ! : NG IMP}
SERVICES

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Parks and Reereation
INTTIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Nelson Cuadras (305) 416-1254
C.LP, DEPARTMENT CONTACT:
RESOLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: B-35838

2, BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Ate funds budgeted? [_JYES [ [NO Ifyes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUINT: $222,033: of which $41,257 was previousty approved for Design Services,
currently requesting the remaining HID Funds of $154,876

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bond Series 1 & 3 Neighborhood Park Improvements, Impact Pees and
Sunshine State Financing Commission No., 2

ACCOUNT CODE(S): _
If grant funded, is there a City match requirement? [_] YIS C~o
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds budgeted? [ ] YBS |JNO Account Code(s):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROJECT:
Individuals / Departments who provided input:
DFQCRIPTION o PRO}LCT Renov’ltmn of 1c=;L100m buildmg, the bulldmgr is '11)1)1()x1matelv 650 square feet

all metal

Llc_an buckwnrk and stucco. Build 1ccessible Walkw’\v on perimeter. Build accesslblt ramplsy, 1 mt’l]l hi- 10 rcfrlgemled

watge fountain and add sod where necessary. Interior work: complete interior rengvation, tile walls and floors, fixtures
partitions and acgessories. counter tops, lighting and ventiladon, plumbing, metal vents, hose bibs wnder each counter
top. All work shall comply with ADA.

LOCATION: 8 Bayshore and 8W 22 Avenug

ADA Compliant? g YES L] NO L] N/A

| Soutce(s) of additional funds:

Justifications for change:

Approved by Audit Committec? [] YIS B4 NO | | N/A DATE APPROVED: 8/21/13
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [] YI2S [ NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED: 8/27/13
Approved by Commission? [1vEs O NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Revisions to Original Scope? [ YES [ NO (If YIS see Ttem 5 below)

Time Approval [_] 6 months [_}12 menths  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4, CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Hag a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? | | YES [ | NO  Ifyes,
DESIGN COST:
CONSTRUCTION COST:
Is conceptual estimate within project budget? [Jyes[|NO
If not, have additional funds been identified? CIYES[]NO

Approved by Commission? [YEs [JNO [CIN/A DATE APPROVEID:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [1YES [(]NO [ N/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS T'O ORIGINAL SCOPE
Tndividwals / Departments who provided input;

Description of change:

Fiscal Impact CIYES[INO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? [ YES[ | NO
Somirce(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? |:] YES [ NO [[]N/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [[Jv¥es [ONO [ON/A DATE APPROVED:

7. COMMENTS:
Audit Subcommittes members did not recommend approval due to the cost and requested for the scope (finishes/ fixtures) to
be revisited for cost savings.

APPROVAL: DATE:
BOND OVERSIGHT' BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials [X] YES[ ]






















































CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
PROJECT OVERVIEW FORM

1. DATE: 8/27/13 DISTRICT: _2
NAME OF PROJECT: ‘ L SC. IMPROVEMENTS — CONSTRUCTIO

SERVICES

INFITATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION: Parks and Recreation

INITIATING CONTACT PERSON/CONTACT NUMBER: Nelson Cuadras (305) 416-1254
C.LP. DEPARTMENT CONTACT:
RESCLUTION NUMBER: CIP/PROJECT NUMBER: B-30962

2. BUDGETARY INFORMATION: Are funds budgeted? |.JYLS | JNO  Ifyes,
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $79,737

SOURCE QF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bond

ACCOUNT CODE(S):
If grant funded, is there a City match tequirement? [X] YES [nNO
AMOUNT: EXPIRATION DATE:

Are matching funds budgeted? [] YES [JNO Account Codefs):
Estimated Operations and Maintenance Budget

3. SCOPE OF PROQJECT:

Tndividuals / Departments who provided input:
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT! The project congists of replacement of fence around tennis courts, install masonty
dumpster enclosure, install two teaffic speed bumps, repair electrical power to lighthouses and bridge gate, install

iy eway approaches to soceer field, install tennis net at new court and provide parking stall striping to the nost
packing lot.

LOCATION: 7025 West Flagler Strect

ADA Compiiant? P YES | NO [] N/A

Approved by Audit Committee? YES [[]NC [JN/A DATE APPROVED: §/21/13
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [ YES [ NO [ N/A DATE APPROVED: 8/27/13
Approved by Commission? [Jves [INC {]N/A DATE APPROVED;
Revisions to Original Scope? [[]YES [ NC (If YES see Item 5 below)

Time Approval || 6 menths [] 12 menths  Date for next Oversight Board Update:

4, CONCEPTUAL COST ESTIMATE BREAKDOWN

Has a conceptual cost estimate been developed based upon the initial established scope? [ ] YES [ NO  If yes,
DRESIGN COST:
CONSTRUCTION COST:

15 conceptual estimate within project budget? [l YES[|NO
If not, have additional funds been identified? C1YES[]NO
Soutce(s) of addidonal funds:

Approved by Commission? [(vEs [INO [[JN/A DATE APPROVED:
Approved by Bond Oversight Board? [JYES I NO [JN/A DATE APPROVED:

5. REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL SCOPE
Individuals / Departments whe provided input:

Justifications for change:
Description of change:

Fiscal Impact []YES[ | NO HOW MUCH?
Have additional funds been identified? [ YES [ NO
Seource(s) of additional funds:

Time impact
Approved by Commission? [[1vEs [JNO [ N/A DATE APPROVED:
Appioved by Bond Oversight Boardr O yes NG ] N/A DATE APPROVED:

7. COMMENTS:
Audit Subcommittee members recommendad approval and requested a copy of the cost breakdown for the restroom fadlity.

APPROVAL: DATE:
BOND OVERSIGIIT BOARD

Enclosures: Back-Up Materials YES[ ]


























































































































































5. Gibson Park New Construction

NAME OF PROJECT: GIBSON PARK NEW CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: 59,939,521 ($939,054 is Homeland Defense, $1,000,000 CRA and

$8.000.467 Sunshine State Financing Commission No, 2

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Homeland Defense Bonds Series 3/Neighborhood Park Improvements, Homeland
Defense Series 1 Interest/Gibson Park Improvements and CRA Operating Budget/CRA Account SEOPW
TIF and Sunshine State Financing Commission No. 2

ACCOUNT CODE(S): 331419, 331341, 689001 and 331341

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: Demolition of existing patk facilides including Recreation Building, playcoutts

ool and utility building. Provide new sports field with artificial turf, upgraded sports lighting, 1.000 seat covered bleachers

and press box. Build new Aguatic Center with new pool, restrooms, showers, lockers and new pump building. Construct a

new Recreation Building with administrative and fitness spaces; 2 new open park area with pavilions, play areas and other

park amenities. A new covered walkway will connect the Recreation Building to the existing Library. The project is to meet

LEED Silver standards. Improvements to NW 12th Street and new drop-off area will be concurrently constructed under

B-30305C (Project B-30305C does not utilize HD
funds).

LOCATION: 350 NW 13 Street

HD/NIB MOTION 10-35

A MOTION TO FUND THE GIBSON PARK NEW CONSTRUCTION.

MOVED: R. Powers
SECONDED: A. Sumner
ABSENT:; R. Lambert, B. Sardifia Mann, J. Solares, D. Willig

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board Members present.

6. Fairlawn Storm Sewer Improvements Phase | & Il — Construction Services

NAME OF PROJECT: FAIRLAWN STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 111 —
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNT: $5 363.826 ($1,435,000 is Homeland Defense of which $548.000 was

bproved for Desion Services on 3/22/05 and other funding sources, see attached PAFE.

SOURCE OF FUNDS:Homeland Defense Bonds Series 1 & 3/Flagami Storm Water Mitigation

ACCOUNT CODE(S): 352284
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: _Construction of a storm sewer system, road improvements such as
damaged sidewalk replacement, damaged curb and/or gutter replacement, ADA compliant ramp construction

re-sod of swales. and milling &

resurfacing.

LOCATION: Area bounded by West Flagler Street to SW 8t Street, SW 47% Avenue to SW 57% Avenue,
West Flagler Street to N'W 5™ Street, NW 52 Avenue to NW 50" Avenue

HD/NIB MOTION 10-36

A MOTION TO FUND THE FAIRLAWN STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PHASE | & I -
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES.

MOVED: R. Powers
SECONDED: H. Goa
ABSENT: R. Lambert, B. Sardifia Mann, J. Solares, D. Willig

Note for the Record: Motion passed by unanimous vote of all Board Members present.
5 July 27, 2010




	Agenda 8/27/13
	Meeting Minutes 5/21/13
	New Items:
	1. Kennedy Park Restroom Building Improvements - Construction Services
	2. Robert King High Fencing & Misc. Improvements - Construction Services

	Project Updates:
	1. Robert King High Park Soccer Field - Completed
	2. Kumquat Ave between Pamona Lane and Linden Lane - Completed
	3. Duarte Park Gazebo and Roof Remodeling  - Completed
	4. Virrick Park Gymnasium “Roof” Improvements – Completed
	5. Kinloch Storm Sewer Improvements Phase II Construction Services - Completed
	6. Fairlawn Storm Sewer Improvements Phase III Construction Services – Completed


